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Pilgrimage to Thessalonike: The Tomb of
St. Demetrios

CHARALAMBOS BAKIRTZIS

Most happy martyr ofChrist, you who love the city, take care ofboth citizens and strangers. 1

T his prayer, which accompanies the mosaic of the distinguished cleric ofThessalonike
to whom St. Demetrios frequently appeared,2 reflects the crucial role of citizens and

strangers3 in the rebuilding of the basilica ofSt. Demetrios at the beginning of the seventh
century.4 So, in discussing Thessalonike as a pilgrim center from the seventh to the fif­
teenth century, I turn to the city's best-known locus sanctus, the tomb of the myroblytes St.
Demetrios.

I

Between the seventh and the fifteenth century, the cult ofSt. Demetrios may be divided
into two periods: before and after the appearance of the myron. 5 There is no historical

1 "navOA~tat XptO'tOl> J.uxp'tu~ <ptA61tOAt~ / <ppov'ttoa n9T\ K(at) 1tOAt'tIDv K(at) ~£vrov"; G. and M. Soteriou,
'H JXxmAtK" 'tOl> ~:ytou L\T\J.1T\'tptOU 8EooaAOvtKT\~ (Athens, 1952), 196: read "navOA~tE 'tOl> XptO'tOl>."

2 See Th. Papazotos, "To VT1<PtOrotO 'tIDv K'tTl'tOProV 't0l> ~:yiou L\T\J.1T\'tpiou 8EooaAoVtKT\~," ~<pt£proJ.1a otil J.1VJ1J.1T\
1:'tUAtaVOl> nEAEKaVtOT\ (Thessalonike, 1983), 372, and ~:ytOU L\T\J.1T\'tpiou 8auJ.1a'ta. A\. OUAAOY£~ 'to'\)
apXtE1ttcnc01tOU 'Iroavvou Kat ~vroVuJ.1ou. to ~tO~, 'to 9auJ.1u'ta Kat'; 8EooaAOVtKT\ 'to'\) oytOU L\T\J.1T\'tptOU, intro. and
comm. Ch. Bakirtzis, trans. A. Sideris (Athens, 1997), 414-15, where it is stated that the cleric depicted is the
writer of the mosaic inscriptions of the basilica and of the first three chapters of the second book of the Mirac­
ula ofSt. Demetrios. Could it be that the book with the valuable binding he is holding is not a Gospel lectionary
but the MiracuLa ofSt. Demetrios?

3 For the meaning of the word ~£vo~ as "stranger" or "traveler," the equivalent ofperegrinus, see C. Mango,
"The Pilgrim's Motivation," in Akten des XII. Internationalen Kongresses fur christliche Archiiologie, Bonn 22.-28.
September 1991,fbAC, Erganzungsband 20,2 vols. (Munster, 1995),1:2. See also M. Mentzou, Der Bedeutungs­
wandel des Wortes 'Xenos" (Hamburg, 1964).

4 Soteriou, BacnAl1cr], 143-46. E Lemerle, Les plus anciens recueils des miracles de Saint Demitrius et La penetra­
tion des Slaves dans les Balkans, 2 vols. (Paris, 1979-81), 2: 110 dated the destruction and reconstruction of the
basilica in ± 620. On the extent of reconstruction, see J.-M. Spieser, Thessalonique et ses monuments du lVe au VIe
siecle. Contribution al'etude d'une ville paleochretienne (Paris, 1984),46-47. E Speck, "De Miraculis Sancti Demetrii,
qui Thessalonicam profugus venit, oder Ketzerisches zu den Wundergeschichten des Heiligen Demetrios und zu seiner Basil­
ica in Thessalonike," TIOtKtAa Busavnva 12, Varia 4 (1993) doubts the historic value of the Miracula. He distin­
guishes several writers of these hagiographic texts and argues for their final composition in the 9th and not in
the 7th century. See analysis byJ. C. Skedros, Saint Demetrios ofThessaloniki. Civic Patron and Divine Protector, 4th­
7th centuries CE (Harrisburg, 1999), 107-15.

5 Ch. Bakirtzis, "Le culte de saint Demetrius," in Akten des XII. Internationalen Kongresses fur christliche
Archiiologie (as above, note 3), 2:65-66.
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evidence for myron from the tomb of St. Demetrios until 1040.6 It has been suggested that
the myron ofSt. Demetrios may have appeared even earlier, judging from certain events at
the end of the ninth or the beginning of the tenth century reported in the miracles of St.
Eugenios ofTrebizond assembled by John Lazaropoulos in the fourteenth century.7

Before the myron appeared, the focal point of the pilgrim cult ofSt. Demetrios was his
splendid hexagonal silver-plated wooden ciborium "established in the middle of the
church and toward the left side,"8 which Archbishop John of Thessalonike discusses at
length in the first book of the Miracula of St. Demetrios. 9 However, there are very few ar­
chaeological finds to give us some idea of its form and function. A hexagonal marble base
or stylobate with sides measuring 2.4 m, which was found under the floor of the nave of
the basilica, somewhat to the north, or left, side (Fig. 1: 1), is the only proofthat Archbishop
John is telling the truth and describing something specific. 10 The silver ciborium is docu-
mented not only by textual sources. It was depicted in the mosaics in the small north colon­
nade in the basilica of St. Demetrios, which are known to us only from old photographs
and colored drawings of them. II The ciborium depicted in them matches Archbishop
John's description: I2 it is hexagonal (e;aYcOvql oxilJlatt), closed by walls (K10otV e; Kat t01­
X,Ot<; ioap19Jlot<;), with a horizontal cornice supporting the triangular parts of the roof (tilv
opo<t>"v cOOaut~ a1to troy e;aycOvrov 1tAEuprov KUKAO<l>OptKro<; aV10xouoav) and a cross with
spherical base on the top of the roof (o<l>a'ipav t£ apyupeav Jl£ye90u<; 01> JltKPOU <l>epouoav
avro9£v, ... roy 1tavtrov E1tavro to Kata tOU 9avatou 1t£1t11Y0<; tp01tatov aKttVO~oAE'i). The mo­
saic differs from the description only with respect to the columns.

6 Ioannes Skylitzes, 1:UVOWt~, ed. L Thurn (Berlin, 1973), CFHB 5,413.13-17: IltQ of: 'tIDV T1f.1£PIDV 'teP 'ta<l>cp 'tou
JlEyoAollap't'Upo~ L\TlJ.1Tl'tpiou 1tpocr£A90v't£~ 01 £1ttxroptOt, Kat 1taVVuxov £1tt't£A.Ecrav't£~ OETlmv Kat 'teP J.1Upcp 'teP £K 'tOl>
9£iou ta<\>Ou ~Au~ovn XPTlcraJ.1£vot,~ £K J.1ta~ 6pJ.1i1~ Ova1t£tacraVt£~ ta~ 1tUA.a~ £~EPXOVtat KOta trov BouAyapcov. See
R. Macrides, "Subvention and Loyalty in the Cult ofSt. Demetrios," BSl51 (1990): 194.

7 J. O. Rosenqvist, The Hagiographic Dossier of St. Eugenios of Trebizond in Codex Athens Dionysiou 154 (Upsala,
1996),300-304, and cf. commentary on p. 431.

8 "Kata J,1£crov tOU vaou 1tpO~ to'i~ Aato'i~ 1tAEUpo'i~ £<I>tOpuJ,1£vov" (Miracula, 1: 10 §87). For the ciborium see
D. Pallas, "Le ciborium hexagonal de Saint Demetrios de Thessalonique," ZograJ 10 (1979): 44-58. R. S. Cor­
mack, "St. Demetrios ofThessaloniki: The Powers ofArt and Ritual. Themes of Unity and Diversity," in Acts of
the XXVth International Congress ofHistory ofArt (1986), ed. I. Lavin, 3 vols. (University Park, Pa.-London, 1989),
3:547-56; Bakirtzis, "Le culte;' 62-64; A. Mentzos, To 1tPocrKuVTllla tOU ~yiou L\TlIlTltpiou 8£crcraA.oviKTl~ ma
~u~avnva xpovta (Athens, 1994),56-67. Skedros, St. Demetrios, 89-94.

9 ~ Lemerle, Miracles, 2:32-40.
10 G. Soteriou, ""EK9Em~1tEpt tIDv £pyamIDv tIDv £KtEAEcr9EtcrIDv £V til ';PEt1tCOJ.L£VU £K ti1~ 1tUpKata~ ~amAtKi1 tOl>

~yiou L\TlJ.1Tltpiou eEcrcraAoviKTl~ Kata ta E'tTI1917-1918," ~PX.L\EAt., 1:ull1tA"pCOlla (1918), 32-33, fig. 46. Soteriou,
BamAtK", 100, pI. 26a.

11 ~ N. Papageorghiou, "MvTlIl£'ia 'ti1~ £V 8£crcraAoviKU A.atp£ia~ tOU &yiou L\TlIlTl'tpiou," BZ 8 (1908): 342-47,
pis. I-IV; F: I. Uspenskij, "0 vnov otkrytyh mozaikah vcerkvi Sv. Dimitrija v Soluni," IRAIK 14 (1909): 1-61,
pis. 1-16; R. S. Cormack, "The Mosaic Decoration of St. Demetrios, Thessaloniki: A Re-examination in the
Light of the Drawings ofW. S. George;' BSA 64 (1969): 17-52, repro in idem, The Byzantine Eye: Studies in Art
and Patronage (London, 1989). He states that a late 5th-century date of these mosaics is highly appropriate.
R. S. Cormack, The Church ofSaint Demetrios. The Watercolours and Drawings of W s. George, Catalogue ofan ex­
hibition organized by the British Council (Thessalonike, 1985), repro in The Byzantine Eye, article no. II.

12 Miracula, 1: 10 §87: E~ayrovcp crx"J.1att, KtOmV £~ Kat toixot~ icrapi91l0t~ £~ opyupou OOKiJ.1ou Kat Otay£yAUJ.1­
J.1EVOU J.1EJ.10P<l>COJ,1£vov, Kat ritv opo<l>"v cOOam~ 01tO tIDV E~ayrovcov 1tA.EUpIDV KUKAO<l>OPtK~ ovicrxoucrav Kat Ei~ Iliav
crtPOYYUATlV cOOEt 1tOOO~ 01tOA"youcrav crUvoEmv, cr<l>o'ipav tE opyupEav JlEYE90u~ 01> IltKpOU <l>epoucrav avco9Ev, 1><1>' ilv
~ KpiYOU ~AamOt 9auJ.1amot 1tEptEXOvtat, roy 1tavtcov £1tavco to Kata tOU 9avatou 1tE1tTlYO~ tpo1tatov oKnvo~AE'i.
George colored the ciborium in various tones of gray and articulated it with blue; it seems likely that silver
tesserae had been used: Cormack, "Mosaic Decoration," 32.
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1 Ciborium (1), well (2), and tomb (3), Basilica of St. Demetrios, Thessalonike, 5th/7th century
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2 Mosaic, west end of first south aisle,
detail: Marble ciborium of St. Demetrios,
Basilica of St. Demetrios, Thessalonike,
5th century

3 Marble arch, crypt, Basilica of St. Demetrios, Thessalonike, IOth/ 12th century



4 Spring of the nryron-cum-holy water
and cistern, crypt,
Basilica of St. Demetrios,
Thessalonike

5 Bowl with monogram of St. Demetrios, crypt,
Basilica of St. Demetrios, Thessalonike,
l3th/l4th century
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6 Inscription in the south wing of the transept B iI", as lca of St D" emetri Tos, hessalonike, 1430-1493



7 Peristyle and phiale, Basilica of St. Demetrios, Thessalonike, 1430-1493
(photo: Fred Boissonnas, 1913)
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8 Chambers, northwest corner, Basilica of St. Demetrios, Thessalonike (after G. and M. Soteriou,
~H ~<XO'tAt1dl 'tou ~A'Ylou dT\JlT\tPlou 8EO'O'<XAovl1Cl1<; [Athens, 1952], pI. I)



9 Tomb of St. Demetrios, Basilica of St. Demetrios, Thessalonike
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10 Entrance, lomb of St. Demelrios, Basilica of St. Demetrios, Thessalonike (drawing: Eirene Malle)
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What was the ciborium ofSt. Demetrios? In the Miracula, a text that reflected the views
of the Church of Thessalonike, Archbishop John repeats three times an unconfirmed lo­
cal oral tradition that the tomb of St. Demetrios was underneath his ciborium. 13 He also
explains why his knowledge of this is uncertain: during the days of paganism the Chris­
tians of the city, fearing the wrathful idol worshipers, quietly and secretly buried the bod­
ies oftheir martyrs. "Thus even at the present time it is not known clearly where the tombs
of those who were martyred in Thessalonike are hidden, except for the tomb of St. Ma­
trona."14 So we see that, while John avoids taking an overt stand on the existence of the
tomb of St. Demetrios, by saying that he does not know where it is, he indirectly gives us
to understand that it does in fact exist. John's position is no different from that taken by
his predecessors. When Justinian I (527-565) and Maurice (582-602) asked for some of
St. Demetrios's relics to be transferred to Constantinople, John's predecessors denied any
confirmed knowledge of the precise location ofthe martyr's tomb. But without specifically
denying its existence, they dug "at a point in the most venerable church, where they
thought they would find the sacred relics,"15 though they do not specify in their official
replies to the emperors the location of the digging. The excavation was never completed,
of course: it was halted by divine intervention, and the existence of the tomb of St. De­
metrios was never established.

Based on John's statement in the Miracula, Lemerle suggested that the relics and the
tomb of the city's patron saint were not in the basilica of St. Demetrios in Thessalonike. 16

If the Miracula are taken literally, then Lemerle was undoubtedly right. But if the Church
of Thessalonike had its own reasons for using more diplomatic language on this subject,
neither Archbishop John nor his sixth-century predecessors ever specifically denied the
existence of the tomb ofSt. Demetrios, though they did avoid pinpointing its location. On
various pretexts, and substituting the ciborium for the tomb, the hierarchy firmly refused
to surrender the relics of St. Demetrios to Constantinople. This act on the part of the
Church of Thessalonike, exhibiting local patriotism, was under the influence of Rome's

13 Miracula, 1: 1 §22: Ev8a <l>am 'ttVE<; KElo8at U1tO YTtV 'to 1tavaytov atnou AEl'JIavov, 1:6 §55: 'to 'liytaOJlEVOv
JlVllJlE10V 'tou Jlap'tupo<; AEyE'tat 1tEptEXEtv, and 1: 10 §88: EKEloE 1tapa 'trov 1ta'tEpoov 1lKOUOaJlEV KElo8at 8E01tPE1tro
<; 'tOY U1tEPEVOO~OV a8Ao<l>opov L\l1JlTt'tPtOv. The excavation carried out by Soteriou in 1917 in the area of the ci­
borium did not confirm this oral tradition (Soteriou, BamAtKTt, 100-101).

14 Miracula, 1:5 §50: OEEt 'tou Jl" 'ta 'tlJlta oooJla'ta 'trov Jlap'tupouv'toov ayloov 'tol<; 'trov EtOOOAoAa'tprov 1tpOoouvat
8uJlol<;, EXEJlu8oo<; 'tau'ta Kat JlUO'tTlptc.oOro<; EV YU Ka'tE't18Eoav, ID<; Jl110E JlEXpt vuv 'tTlAaUYID<; Jl110EVO<; 'trov EV au'tfj
JlapWpl1oav'tOOV 'ta<; aytOOOXOU<; 8TtKa<; YV(O(J9ftvat 01tOt 'tuYXaVOtEV a1tOKE1JlEvat, 1tA"V 'tf)<; OEJlVO'ta'tTl<; Kat 1tavaYla<;
1tap8EVOu Ma'tpoovl1<;. See discussion in Skedros, St. Demetrios, 86-88.

15 Miracula, 1:5 §53: EV 'ttvt 'tou 1taVOE1t'toU au'tou vaou otopu~av'tE<; 't01tCP, EV cP Kat 'to 1tavaytOv EUplCJKEtV qloV'tO
AEl'JIavov.

16 ~ Lemerle, "Saint-Demetrius de Thessalonique et les problemes du martyrion et du transept," BCH 77
(1953): 673, and Lemerle, Miracles, 2: App. 2, 218. This view is connected with a challenge to the historicity of
St. Demetrios and with the view that his cult came to Thessalonike from Sirmium (H. Delehaye, Les legendes
grecques des saints militaires [Paris, 1909], 108). For this lengthy debate and the objections to these views, see
G. Theocharides, "1:1pJltov i1 8EooaAovlKl1; 'E1taVE~E'taOt<; Jlla<; Kpt'ttKTt<; E~E'taoEoo<; 'tTt<; 1tEpt aylou L\l1Jll1'tploU
1tapaOOoEOl<;," Makedonika 16 (1976): 269-306, and Skedros, St. Demetrios, 7-40. It is widely accepted that the rel­
ics ofSt. Demetrios were missing in the period before the myron appeared in his cult. Soteriou, BamAtKTt, 61-62,
avoids taking a position on the question and argues that the basilica's enkainion was the tomb of St. Demetrios
and that the small glass vial of ground blood inside it was the saint's relic. See also Mentzos, llpooKUVl1Jla, 56.
Skedros, St. Demetrios, 87-88, examines the subject from a theological point of view and, with reference to
the absence of the relics, asserts that the bones of St. Demetrios were not available for veneration.
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tradition against the division and relocation ofrelics. 17 Thus I agree with R. Cormack that
"we might argue that it was the paraded notion of the lack of relics that protected the city
against the physical removal of the saint and his cult to Constantinople."18

The Church of Thessalonike adopted the same pose of apparent ignorance of the
whereabouts ofthe tombs ofother martyrs ofthe city, apart from that ofSt. Matrona. 19 And
it was a pose sometimes adopted by the emperors too. In his letter to the Church ofThes­
salonike, asking that some ofSt. Demetrios's relics be transferred to Constantinople, Mau­
rice stated that he was making the request out of a desire to verify the Thessalonians' re­
nowned aKpi~tav1tPO~ tOU~ Jlaptupa~.20I am of the opinion that the word aKpi~Eta refers
not to the "piete fameuse des thessaloniciens envers les martyrs"21 but to "the Thessalo­
nians taking care for the martyrs."22

When the emperors stopped sending requests that St. Demetrios's relics be sent to
Constantinople, there was no longer reason to profess ignorance about the existence ofhis
tomb. For this reason, the edict ofJustinian II, an official imperial document issued in
688/89, twice mentions the existence of the relics of St. Demetrios in his basilica in Thes­
salonike.23 This text does not contradict the Miracula at all. On the contrary, it states in
writing the emperor's agreement with the Church of Thessalonike's firm opinion that it
should maintain possession of St. Demetrios's relics. 24 There is therefore no reason to de­
tract from the value of this testimony.

The ciborium was believed to be the saint's dwelling place, and anyone who wanted
to meet him would go there. This is why the early mosaics show the saint in front of the
open door of the ciborium welcoming people coming to see him. 25 The ciborium was not
always closed. Pilgrims, or some of them at least, went inside to light candles and tapers
on a candlestand and to see the low couch in the middle, which was "like a silver bed, on
which was imprinted the face of the martyr," no more than 1.7 or 1.8 ill in length.26 One

17 H. Delehaye, Les origines du culle des martyrs (Brussels, 1933), 66.
18 Cormack, "St. Demetrios," 548. He also states that "St. Demetrios was one of the few, and perhaps even

the only, Byzantine saints whose regional cult was not transferred to Constantinople," and "his localized cult
may have helped the city to be one of the few in the Byzantine empire gradually to develop a local identity."
This upholding of the localized and regional importance of relics was not an isolated phenomenon. Antioch's
reply to a request by Emperor Leo I (475-474) for the body ofSymeon the Stylite included the statement: "The
holy corpse ... is for our city both a rampart and a fortress" (quoted by Skedros, St. Demetrios, 87 note 9).

19 See note 14 above.
20 Miracula, 1:5 §51: 't'llV 'tIDV 1tOAt'tIDV 1tpo<; 'to\><; I.ulpn>pa<; (3oO>flEVllV aKpi(3etav 1t£tpaoat ~OUAOJlEVO<;.
21 Lemerle, Miracles, 1:87.
22 See G. W. H. Lampe, A Patristic Greek Lexicon, s.v. aKpi(3eta, 3 = John Damaskenos, Vita of Barlaam and

Joasaph, PG 96: 1057D: EV 't'iJ 1tEpt 'tOY KUptOV JlOU ... aKpi~Etav'liJlEAl1Ka.
23 J.-M. Spieser, "Inventaires en vue d'un recueil des inscriptions historiques de Byzance. I. Les inscriptions

de Thessalonique," TM 5 (1973): 156-59, no. 8, line 3: ocop£a 'tep O£1t'tep vaep 'tou oyiou Kat EVOO~OU

Jl£yaAOJlOp'tUpO<; ~l1Jll1'tpiou EV cP 'to aytOv au'tou Ka'toK£t'tat AE1.'I'aVOV, and line 8: DONAMUS 'tep O£1t'tep au'tou vaep
EV cP Kat 'to aytOV au'tou a1tOK£t'tat AE1.'I'OVOV. Spieser states that "la presence des reliques a un caractere le­
gendaire, et l'on ne savait pas OU elles se trouvaient exactement."

24 Once again, the precise location of the relics (the tomb) inside the basilica is not specified.
25 See notes 11 above and 43 below.
26 Miracula, 1: 1 §22: cOoav£t Kpa~~o'ttoV E~ apyupou, £v9a Kat EV't£'tU7tCO'tat 'to 9£0£tO£<; 1tPOO(07tOV 'tou au'tou

1taVOE1t'toU a9Aoq>opOU. According to N. Theotoka, "Il£pt 'troy Kt~COP1.COV 'tou oy1.0U ~l1Jll1'tP1.0U 8£OOaAOV1.Kl1<; Kat
Kcovo'tav'ttVOU1tOAECO<;," Makedonika 2 (1953): 413; Lemerle, Miracles, 2:214; Pallas, "Ciborium," 50, it was a kind
of mortuary kline of the sort found in Hellenistic Macedonian tombs.
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pilgrim, a relative of the eparchs of Thessalonike, also saw in a vision inside the cibo­
rium, at either end ofthe couch or bed, a gold throne with St. Demetrios sitting on it and
a silver throne on which sat the Lady Eutaxia, who is the personification of the Tyche of
Thessalonike.27

While protecting the relics of St. Demetrios from being divided up, the Church of
Thessalonike gave to important pilgrims and sent to the emperors sweet-smelling earth
from the spot where the saint lay buried.28 The fragrant earth was kept in the sacristy of
Thessalonike's metropolitan church, which was the large five-aisled basilica on the site of
the later Hagia Sophia. We do not know in what kind of reliquaries it was distributed, but
they were probably shaped like the ciborium· of St. Demetrios. The Moscow reliquary
(1059-67) is an exact replica of one ofthem.29 This also explains the similarities and dif­
ferences between this eleventh-century octagonal reliquary and the descriptions and de­
pictions of the saint's early Christian hexagonal ciborium.

II

The appearance ofmyron in the cult ofSt. Demetrios is not an isolated phenomenon in
the post-iconoclastic period. We know that myron flowed from the intact relics ofsaints who
enjoyed wide popular appeal and political support after Iconoclasm, such as St. Nicholas
at Myra, St. Mary the Younger at Vizye, St. Theodora at Thessalonike, St. Nikon at Sparta,
among others. The emergence ofmyron directly from the intact relics of the saints30 and its
distribution to large numbers of pilgrims satisfied demand for direct contact with the re­
demptive grace ofthe saints, and at the same time it protected the relics from being cut up
into tiny pieces and disappearing.

Myron was myron, just as water is water and oil is oil. But ifwe want to take a more prag­
matic approach, we can turn to Niketas Choniates, who, in his account of the Normans'
outrageous treatment of the myron of St. Demetrios when they conquered Thessalonike in
1185, tells us that they fried fish in it and also smeared it on their boots. 31 In other words,
myron was a kind of sweet-smelling oil. The oil did not first appear in the cult of St.
Demetrios as myron. The oil from the lamp ofSt. Demetrios had therapeutic properties be­
fore the myron appeared. The use ofthis oil is already attested in the last chapter of the sec-

27 On the relation of the Lady Eutaxia with the Tyche ofThessalonike, see Bakirtzis, E>oUJl0'to, 380-83, Ske­
dros, St. Demetrios, 127, and Ch. Bakirtzis, "Lady Eutaxia ofThessaloniki," Museum ofByzantine Culture 6 (1999):
18-29.

28 Miracula, 1:5 §53: KU'I'ov't£<; 'tOY £V Y11 XOuv 1tPO 'tou q>90oot 'to 1tUp OOOV 0101 't£ y£yovomv <iv£A£~OV'tO, 'tOU
1tUpo<; n;v OOJl';V Jl£'t' £uoo010<; <iq>o'tou auV£q>£AKOJ,1£VOV, and 1:5 §54: £o't£lAOJl£V UJllV £K 'tft<; ou'tft<; 'tou oy10u XOo<;
£uAoy10<;. See also Bakirtzis, E>OUJl0'to, 374.

29 r,0q>,;<; 1t£q>UKO 'tou Kt~coP10u 'tU1to<; 'tou AOYXOVUK'tOU JlOPropo<; ~l1Jlll'tP10u. reads the inscription of the reli­
quary; see A. Grabar, "Quelques reliquaires de Saint Demetrios et Ie martyrium du saint aSalonique," in Earl
de La fin de l'Antiquite et du Moyen Age, 3 vols. (Paris, 1968), 1:446-53, esp. 447 ( = DOP 5 [1950]: 3-28); The Glory
ofByzantium. Art and Culture ofthe Middle Byzantine Era, A.D. 843-1261, ed. H. Evans and W. Wixom, Metropol­
itan Museum of Art (New York, 1997),77-78, no. 36; add to the bibliography I. A. Sterligova, "Vizantiiskii
moshchevik Dimitriia Solunskogo iz Moskovskogo Kremlia i ego sud'ba v Drevnei Rusi," Dmitrievskii sobor vo
Vladimire: k 800-1etiiu Sozdaniia (Moscow, 1997), 220-54.

30 Eustathios of Thessalonike, "Aoyo<; £yKCOJltOO'ttKO<; £1.<; 'tOY aytov Jl£YOAOJlOPropo ~l1Jl"'tPtov," ed. T: L. F:
Tafel, Eustathii metropolitae Thessalonicensis Opuscula (Frankfurt, 1832; repro Amsterdam, 1964), 171.

31 Niketas Choniates, ed.J. A. van Dieten (Berlin, 1975), CFHB 11,305.39-306.44.
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ond book ofthe Miracula, in connection with events that took place in north Mrica and are
dated before 665.32

Such a radical change in the cult of St. Demetrios also implies changes in the layout of
the space to facilitate veneration. Various solutions have been proposed for how the cibo­
rium was adapted to meet the challenge of the appearance ofmyron, first and foremost be­
ing the replacement of the silver ciborium with a marble one.33

The sources cease to mention the ciborium early on. The last reference to the ciborium
in the Miracula comes in the last chapter of the second book, which relates events before
665.34 Lemerle suggests that it is not the ciborium ofSt. Demetrios that is meant here, but
the ciborium over the altar in his basilica.35 By the time the myron appeared in the cult of
St. Demetrios, the terms tomb (~a<t>oc;), larnax (Aapva~), and soros (cropOC;) were already es­
tablished, and new terms, such as fragrant-oil receptacle (J.l'UP09TtKT\) and fragrant-oil-exuding
relic (Jlupoppoa cropOC;) were appearing.36 It is significant that the first historical appearance
ofthe myron (1040) occurred in the saint's tomb and not in his ciborium.37 The Moscow reli­
quary is referred to in its inscription as the "ciborium" (Kt~roPtOv)of St. Demetrios, and
not as his "tomb" or "larnax" because, as I have already explained, the eleventh-century
Moscow reliquary is an exact replica ofa sixth-century reliquary, which was a replica ofthe
ciborium ofSt. Demetrios.38 The precise description ofthe archbishop ofThessalonike Eu­
stathios, for instance, in the second halfofthe twelfth century, speaks not ofa ciborium but
of a taphos (tomb) decorate.d with gold and silver, and of anterooms (1tPO~EJlEvicrJla~a),

where the myron emerged39-a structure that bears no relationship, either ideologically or
functionally, to the ciborium.

We might even argue that there was no ciborium at this time, if it were not described
by the archbishop ofThessalonike Niketas (first half of the 12th century).40 I do believe,
however, despite established views to the contrary, that the lengthy description of the
hexagonal marble ciborium at the beginning of Niketas's account of the miracles of St.

32 M iracula, 2:6 §315: a1tollo't'tov'tOt 'tep EAOtcp 'til~ ou'tO\) KOVOTtAa~ XptOJl£VOt . . . £1. <ruJl~ij ol1X9'ftvOt n vo EK 'troy
crKOp1ttrov, EK 'to\) EAOtO'U 'til~ KOVOTtAO~ ou'tO\) 1t£ptXpt£'tOt £1.~ 'to 1tAllY£V Jl£Ao~, KOt 'til~ 6oUVIl~ eo't'tov a1tOAAa't't£tOt,
and Lemerle, Miracles, 2: 169. In the Life of St. Phantinos (late 10th-early 11th century), it is stated that the
saint sought to heal a little girl from Thessalonike using oil from the church ofSt. Demetrios (£Aatov ... EK'tO\)
Jl£YOAOJlOP't'Upo~ ~l1Jlll'tPtO'U); E. Follieri, La Vita di San Fantino il Giovane (Brussels, 1993), 81; Mentzos, IlpoaKu­
VJlO, 118 note 272.

33 The replacement is not mentioned in the texts. It is generally accepted that the silver ciborium was de­
stroyed by fire ca. 620 (Mentzos, IlpocrKUVIlJlO, 66). Soteriou, BOmAtKTt, 19 and 181, supposes that the replace­
ment took place after the siege ofThessalonike by the Saracens (904).

34 Miracula, 2:6 §313, 314; Lemerle, Miracles, 2:169.
35 Lemerle, Miracles, 2: 163 note 253. See also Ch. Bakirtzis, "Un miracle de Saint Demetrius de Thessa­

lonique au Maghreb," in LAfrica romana, Atti del XIII convegno di studio, Djerba, 10-13 dicembre 1998 (Rome,
2000), 1450.

36 Ch. Bakirtzis, "'H Jl'Upo~A'Umo 'to\) aYto'U ~l1Jlll'tPtO'U," in idem, eOUJl0'to, 514. The terms Aet'l'OVOV, AOPVO~,
aroJlo, and aopo~appear in the hymnography ofthe iconoclast period: Mentzos, IlpoaKUVllJlO, 106-12; D. Vac­
aros, To JlUPOV 'to\) aYto'U ~l1Jlll'tPtO'U 'to\) E>£aaoAOVtK£~ (Thessalonike, 1984): 85-93.

37 See note 6 above.
38 See note 29 above.
39 La espugnazione di Tessalonica, ed. S. Kyriakidis (Palermo, 1961), 106.16, 116.12, 126.32; Eustathios, Opus-

cula, 171.79.
40 A. Sigalas, "NtKTt'tO apXt£1ttcrK01tO'U e£aaoAovtKll~ £1.~ 'to eOUJl0'to 'to\) aYto'U ~l1Jlll'tPtO'U," 'E1t.·E't.B'U~.l:1t. 12

(1936): 332.25-333.7. On the identification of Niketas, see Mentzos, IlpocrKUVIlJlO, 140-41.
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Demetrios does not apply to a contemporary structure, but reproduces an earlier de­
scription ofan earlier ciborium.41 I base this view on Niketas's own statement to the effect
that the information in the first five chapters ofhis account is taken from copies of texts on
St. Demetrios that predate those in John's collection, and that he does not intend to add
anything new to these.42

This early marble ciborium, older than the silver one, is depicted in the mosaic at the
west end of the first south aisle, which shows St. Demetrios in front ofhis ciborium receiv­
ing children who are being dedicated to him.43 The form of the ciborium depicted on this
mosaic cQrresponds to Niketas's description (Fig. 2): it is hexagonal, with closure slabs dec­
orated with three rows ofstanding saints in reliefand spiral columns with Theodosian cap­
itals (AEUKO'tC; oE crUJl1t~UcrcrOJlEvOt EiC; E~OYrovov a1tav ~O crXllJla otaJlopq,oucrt JlapJlopotC;); the
columns are linked by marble arches in which are fishscale metallic (golden?) grilles (EK
AteOU oE ~OU~Ot<; 1tOAtV JlapJlatpov~oC; avroeEv cr~oat Eq,tSovoucrtv); and the curving triangles
of the vaulted canopy rest upon the hexagonal cornice (tiJ E~ayrovcp crq,EVOOVlJ KocrJlOUJlEvat
Kat Eic; cr~Evov KOJltOij ~ov opoq,ov JlapJlopotC; E~EPOtC; auyoEtOEcrtV EUeUVOUcrt). The mosaic is
dated before the fire ofca. 620.44 I am therefore of the opinion that the silver ciborium de­
scribed by John and depicted in the mosaics in the small north colonnade is more recent
than the marble one described by a text that predates John's and is depicted in the mo­
saic at the west end of the first south aisle. We have no information about the date ofcon­
struction of the first ciborium. I suggest that it was built at the same time as the basilica
or immediately afterwards.45 I believe that the ciborium was a more monumental re­
placement for the oikiskos-martyrion (oiKtav, crTlKOC;) of St. Demetrios, which was built,
according to the Passiones of St. Demetrios, on the site where the martyr was buried, and

41 The description of the ciborium, ""EKq>pame; 'tou Kt~coptou," is included in the first five chapters of the col­
lection in the fourth chapter. It follows the chapters "Il£pt A£ov'ttoU £1tapxou Tile; iao£ox;" (On the healing ofthe
Eparch Leontios), "ll£pt Tile; OiKOOOJl:i1e; 'tOU vaou" (On the building of the church), ""EK<ppame; 'tou vaou" (De­
scription of the church), and comes before the chapter "Il£pt Tile; 'tou "Io'tpou 1to't£ 1t£pauoo£coc;" (On the cross­
ing of the Istros). Therefore it is included in the description of the first basilica of St. Demetrios founded by
Leontios. N. Theotoka, "Il£pt 'troy Kt~COptCOv 'tou aytOU ~l1Jll1'tPtOu E>£ooaAOVtKl1e; Kat Kcovo'tav'ttVOU1tOAecoc;," Make­
donika 2 (1953): 399 proposed that Niketas describes the ciborium as it was in his days. This opinion was also
supported by later scholars.

42 Niketas, 322 and 334.8-15: To Jl£V ouv 1t£pt 'tOY 1tto'to'ta'tov A£ovnov 'tooau'ta Kat 'tTlAtKaU'ta 'tOU
E>£oJlap'tupoe; 'to 9auJla'toupyTtJla'ta, Xpovcp O£ £JlOt OOK£tV 1tp£o~u't£pa, apxato't£pOte; av'ttypaq>Ote; Kat 'til y£
aKoAOu9tQ 1tto't£uoav'tt, 09£v Kat 'to 1tp£o~ta Tile; 'ta~£coc; 'tou'tOte; a1tOO£OcOKaJl£v. To 0' £q>£~fte; 'teP £v aytOte; 'IroaVVlJ
ouyy£ypaJlJl£va aKoAOu9coe; 'til 'ta~£t AeAoyto'tat Kat auv't£'taK'tat o£u't£pa, 'to 1tapa1tav 1tap£K'tp01tTtV OUO£Jltav
1tpOOo£~aJl£vcov 'troy U1tO9£0£COV, o'tt JlTt Ka'to JlOV11V -r,;v £1tt'tOJlTtV Kat 'tou'tO ouvaq>roe; £V£K£V 'troy AOt1troV OtO 'to
£uJla9£c; Kat £UOUV01t'tov.

43 Soteriou, BamAtKTt, 192-93, pI. 62. The marble ciborium is done in gold and silver tesserae to reflect the
notion that it radiates spiritual light. It is outlined in dark blue, and the shadows are rendered in three tones
ranging from blue to gray. The decoration of the footstool in the same mosaic indicates that it is ofmarble, not
gold or silver; yet it too is done in gold and silver tesserae, because it is in direct contact with St. Demetrios.

44 Soteriou, BamAtKTt, 193. A. Xyngopoulos, Les mosai·ques de l' eglise de Saint Demetre aThessalonique (Thessa­
lonike, 1969), 16-17, dates the mosaic in the 5th-6th century. E. Kitzinger, "Byzantine Art in the Period be­
tween Justinian and Iconoclasm," in The Art ofByzantium and the Medieval West, Selected Studies, ed. W. E. Klein­
bauer (Bloomington, Ind.-London, 1976), 178, dates the mosaic from the end of the 6th to the beginning of
the 7th century. R. Cormack, Writing in Gold: Byzantine Society and Its Icons (London, 1985),83-84, suggests a
number ofpossible dates between the middle of the 5th to the beginning of the 7th century. For the discussion
about the date of the mosaic, see Skedros, St. Demetrios, 72-73.

45 The Passiones of St. Demetrios mention the founding of the basilica but not the erection of the ciborium.
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demolished so that the basilica could be built.46 I base this opinion on a feature shared by
both the oikiskos and the ciborium ofSt. Demetrios: both are connected with the existence
ofan underground tomb ofSt. Demetrios beneath them.47 We do not know when the mar­
ble ciborium was replaced by the silver one. I could date the replacement purely hypo­
thetically to the reign ofJustinian I, being connected with that emperor's ardent love for
St. Demetrios, as evidenced by his request for the transfer of the relics to Constantinople
and by a gift he made to the basilica, attested in a very fragmentary inscription.48

No mention ofthe ciborium exists in tpe texts ofthe Latin occupation ofThessalonike
(1204-24). On the contrary, we find allusions to the "fragrant-oil tomb" (Jl'Upo<l>6po~ta<l>o~)

or the "fragrant-oil exuding holy larnax" (ttJlia A,apva~ ... to J.l:6pa 1tpoxEo\}oa).49 Mter the
Latin conquest,John Staurakios, thechartophylax ofthe Church ofThessalonike, in the sec­
ond halfofthe thirteenth century-who, unlike Niketas, adapts the details ofthe miracles
to the circumstances of his time and adds new miracles-also ignores the ciborium and
refers almost exclusively to the larnax and the taphos of the saint.50 Even the vision of the
Lady Eutaxia is described as taking place at the site of the larnax, which was not inside the
ciborium, but in some other, unspecified, place metaphorically described as a "divine man­
sion."51 The larnax was a double marble structure, with a visible upper section (a cenotaph)
and a burial chest below, incorporating the body of the saint from which myron exuded.52
It was, according to Staurakios, not in a ciborium, but in another burial space of the basil­
ica which was not always accessible because its doors were usually closed, was entered from
the north aisle in the company ofa sacristan, and was called kibotos (Kt~IDt6~, "ark").53 The
larnax is replicated by the luxurious reliquaries ofHalberstadt, the Great Lavra, and Vato-

46 For a discussion of the oikiskos, see Bakirtzis, 8auJla'ta, 354-56.
47 For the oikiskos: Passio prima, §8: titv 1t£pt£xo'Uoav 'to 1tavoytov Aeiwavov otlciav. Passio altera, §15: Kat

aVEKAi911 £V 'tcP (J£~aoJliQl CJ11KcP, Ev9a l1v U1t0 yftv KEiJ,1£vov 'tot> <iyio'U 'to Aeiwavov. For the ciborium, see note 13
above.

48 D. Feissel, Recueil des inscriptions chretiennes de Macedoine du IIIe au VIe siecle, BCR, suppl. 8 (Athens, 1983),
81~82, no. 81. Spieser; Thessalonique, 211 note 298: "l'attribution aJustinien ler parait certaine et il s'agit
vraisemblablement d'une donation (il est sur, en tout cas, qu'il est question de Saint-Demetrius et de son
eglise)."

49 Letter of Ioannes Apokaukos, bishop of Naupaktos; to Theodore Doukas in 1217-24: \Z Vassilevski,
"Epirotica saeculi XIII;" Viz Vrem 3 (1896): no. 4, 247.25; another letter of Ioannes Apokaukos to Patriarch
Germanos II from Thessalonike in 1227, ibid., no. 27; 294.10. In another of his letters to Constantine
Mesopotamites, archbishop ofThessalonike (1225-27), he is mentioned as a caretaker (epimeletes) of the tomb
(N. Bees, "Unedierte Schriftstucke aus der Kanzlei des Johannes Apokaukos des Metropoliten von Naupak­
tos (in Aetolien)," BN] 21 [1971-76]: no. 67, 124.107). Letter ofDemetrios Chomatenos to Patriarch Germanos
II, who scolded him for crowning Theodore Doukas using the myron ofSt. Demetrios (J. B. Pitra, Analecta sacra
et classica spicilegio Solesmensi parata, vol. 6 (7) [Paris-Rome, 1891; repro Farnborough, 1967], no. 114,494).

50 Ioakeim Iberites, "'Ioxiwou L'taupaKiou AOYO<; Ei<; 'to 9auJla'ta 'tot> <iyiou ~l1Jlll'tpiou," Makedonika 1 (1940):
324-76,§§10, 13, 18;37.

51 Staurakios, 350.22: 'to 'tCP vacp 1tEptypacpOJlEVOV 'tot> MEyOAoU (~l1f.111'tpiou) 9E1.0VavoK'topOV. 368.23-25: OOE
vEOOKOPO~ £v'tat>9a 'to Jlap'tuptKOV 1tpo<; op9pov i>1tavoi~a<; avoK'topOV . . . EioilEt £K1tAllK'tO<; l1v 9EaOoJ,1£Vo<; titv
JiamAtKllV 1topcpupioa £CPll1tAooJ.L£V11V AopvaKo<; nt<; f.1ap't'UptKft<;·

52 Staurakios, 353.10-15: titv tEpav JlE't£o'tT\oav AopvaKa Kat JlapJlOpou<; £KE1.9EV upav £K Jl£OOU £1t'tO Kat 1tpo<;
opuYllV JlEV aJlOt~aoov 'to\> £KE1.0E XcOJla'to<; £V11OXOAllV'tO.... 'E1tEt OE ilopuYll cp9000t 1tllXEOOV aXpt 'tptcOV Kat JltKPOV
'tt 1tpO~, Aopva~ £CPOV11 'tou'tOt<; 1tEptKEKaAuJlJ.L£Vll JlapJlOPCP AeUKCP. See other examples in Th. Pazaras, "to 'tocpo<;
'tcOv K't1l'tOPOOV o'to Ko80AtKO nt<; Jlovft<; Ba't01tEOiou," Byzantina 17 (1994): 418-21.

53 Staurakios, 353.8-10: cO<; 0' £YY'o<; nt<; 9Eia<; Kt~IDtO\) 'to\) JlOP'tUPO<; Y£VOtV'tO, EioEA9£'tOOv aJlcpoo £K 'to\) AatO\)
Kat 'to<; 9upa<; J,1£'t£9EV't0 Kat titv tEpOV JlE't£O'tT\Oav AopvaKa. 353.29-31: Et9' o'\)'tOO titv OE1ttitv Kat 1tOAtV Jlap't'U­
ptlcllV Kt~OYtOV 9up"oaV'tE<;, 00<; 7tPO'tEPOV, £~ftA90V Kat 'to\) vao\) Kat nt<; 1tOAeco<;. 357.16-18: 'ta1.<; 9upat<; nt<; tEPO<;



CHARAlAMBOS BAKIRTZIS 183

pedi, which date to the eleventh and twelfth centuries, contained lythron or myron, and were
reserved for important officials.54

The myron exuded from the body ofthe saint and, flowing through pipes, filled cisterns
located in the kibotos around the larnax and in the middle of the nave, where large num­
bers of pilgrims gathered, taking myron and applying it to their bodies.55 When ordinary
pilgrims took myron out of the basilica and away from Thessalonike, they carried it in lead
ampullae known as koutrouvia, which resembled early Christian eulogiai in both shape and
size.56 The oldest of these ampullae date to no earlier than the eleventh or twelfth century
and are decorated with the likeness of St. Demetrios dressed as a warrior on one side and
the Virgin, St. Nestor, or St. George and St. Theodora on the other.

Apart from the silver reliquaries and lead ampullae, there are also the luxurious en­
colpia (E)'KOA1ttO or E1ttKOA1ttO)57 in the British Museum (12th-13th century) and the Dum­
barton Oaks collection (13th-14th century), which contained myron and bore a represen­
tation, underneath the lid, of St. Demetrios in his tomb. They are respectively inscribed
"anointed with thy blood and thy myron" (OtJlOtt tcP oeP KOl JlUpq> KEXptOf.1EVOV) and "revered
receptacle of blood of Demetrios with myron" (o£1ttOv oOXElov Otf.10to<; L\l1f.111tPtOU ouv
f.1Upq».58

Hence, although in the period before the myron the sources mention the ciborium and
say nothing about the tomb, in the following period, after the myron had appeared, they
mention the tomb and say nothing about the ciborium. This means that, since there was

JlaptUpUC11e; KtJ3rotOU ... 'tOv MEyav oUlpat tae; 9upae; Kat 'tOte; <\>aVEt(Jt 1tPOo1tavtTlO'at. 358.1-3: 0 MEya~ ... ov9te;
1taAtvOatEt til O'opeP Kat ai 9upat KatTla<\>aAt~OVtO.375.15-17: 0 XptO'tOJltJllltOe; tlJlcOv EK trov F:yyve; iatpoe; Kat flOVIJ
til JlEta 1ttO'tEro<; OOtO'taKtOu 1tpoavauO'Et tTle; O'E1ttTle; autou KtJ3rotOU, 1tOV1tOVllPOV JlOKpaV Opa1tEtEuO'EtEV. A. Xyn­
gopoulos, "Bu~avttvov KtJ3rotiOtOv JlEta 1tapaO'taO'Erov EK tOU J3tou tOU ciytou AllJllltptoU," 1\Px. 'E<\>. (1936): 110 note
2 (repr. in A. Xyngopoulos, BEO'O'aAovtKEta JlEAEtTtJlata [Thessalonike, 1997], article V, 79-118), repeated by
Grabar, "Reliquaires," 453, understands the kibotion (KtJ3cirnov) or kibotos (Ktf3onoe;) as ciborium (KtJ3roptOv). How­
ever, the meaning ofKtJ3rottOV is different from the KtJ3roptOv: E. Kriaras, AE~tKO tTle; JlEO'atrovtK11e; 011JlolOOUe; ypaJl­
JlatEtae; 1100-1669, vol. 7 (Thessalonike, 1985), s.vv. KtJ3roptOv and Kt~rottOv.

54 Grabar, "Reliquaires," 437-45; Xyngopoulos, "KtJ3rottotov"; Glory ofByzantium, 161-62, no. 108.
55 Staurakios, 353.18-22: Kat ioov Jluptat tPtlO'Ete; teP Jlaptupt EK tpaXtlAOU Jl€:Xpt Kat 00'<\>00e; autTle;

1tE1tUKvroJlEvat KOt OAAtlAOUe; OKptJ3&<; 1tPOO'Eyyt~ouO'at ... O'KEUOe; olov JlUP101tOV Kat JlUProv JlUptrov <\>AEJ3E~ EK trov
01trov E1ttly(X~ov. 373.3-17: KUKAcp rile; 9Etae; autou O'opou JlUpoooxrov OE~aJlEvrov. Autat £K 1tllyf}e; trov JlUProv tOU
JlaKapOe; JlEXpte; autrov OEXOJlEVat tOY EUoX>l1 pouv OtaKpOUVt~OJ.1EVOV ... &VOpEe;, yuvatKEe; Kat Vtl1tUl, OAate; XEpO'tv
00'0 KOt O't<\>roO't, 1tpOe; eautouc; to JlUPOV EKEt9Eve<\>EAKoum. Kat oi JlEV o<\>6aAJlOUe;, oi oE O'toJla KOt rota tOUtcp Kofla­
yta~Ou01v, oi oE KOt O'tEpva Kat 1toO'av to\> O'cOJ.tatOe; OAOJlEAEtav tep Jlupcp 1tP0O'E1ttxptoum )Cat a1tAcO<; ei1tEtv, OKO­
PEO'tro<; Exoum tTle; EK tOUtou lCOtaJlUptO'Ero<; ... oprov OUtro<; alCopEO'tro~ OAEt<\>0JlEVOUe; tOve; n<1011e; tlAtKtae; Kat yE­
Voue; troVJluprov tOU JlaptUpOe; Kat JlOAAoV yuvatKae; Kataxpt0J.lEVae; 01tAtlO'tro<; J3AE<\>apa Kat O'tTt9Tl, JlaO'tOUe; Kat
J3paxtovoe;. 373.34-374.2: Kal T1J x£tpl. KatEXCOV ~aKt11piav M:1tn,v, taut'IJ titv ooov tOU JlUPOU o1EypaWEv, EK t11e;
Jlupo<popou KtvtlO'oe; taUtllv O'opou KOt Eie; 1tp0O'C01tOV tou Eoa<pOUe; KOtEU9Etav E~EPPE1 1(at tet:> £00<\>E1 tOU vCtou
OJlOA~ KOt Tt1ttroc; 1tEptEAtJlva~E . . . au9te; OVOt~at tae; KAEt0'6EtO'a.e; autql to 1tPqn,v Jlupoooxoue; OE~aJlEVae; . . . Kat
OUtro JlOAte; O'tTlvat tOY EV tQ) ~O'<p tOU vaou XEOJlEVOV JlUpOKpOUVOV 1totaJlov.

56 Ch. Bakirtzis, "Byzantine Ampullae from Thessaloniki," in The Blessings ofPilgrimage, ed. R. Ousterhout
(Urbana-Chicago, 1990), 140-49; Glory of Byzantium, 169, no. 118; Museum of Byzantine Culture, kU~AOytl
rEropytou TO'oAo~tOll· To Bu~avtto JlE tit Jlatta €VOe; O'UAAEKtTl (Athens, 2001), 34-35, no. 50. Ka011JlEptVtl ~coil O'to
Bu~avtto, ed. D. Papanikola-Bakirtzis (Athens, 2002): 184-85, nos. 203-5.

57 Manuel Philes uses the term enkolpia (Manuelis Philae Carmina, ed. E. Miller, 2 vols. [Paris, 1855-57], 1:34,
133-34, 2:74, 238). For the term epikolpia, see Eustathios, Opuscula, 173: 1tO~AOt youv E1ttKOATtla <\>epOVtEe;
totauta EK trov tOU JlaptUpoe;.

58 Byzantium. Treasures of Byzantine Art and Culture from British Collections, ed. D. Buckton (London, 1994),
185-86, no. 200; Glory ofByzantium, 167-68, nos. 116 and 117; KaOllJlEptvtl ~rotl, 178-83, nos. 201-2.
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no reason to conceal the relics, after the appearance of the myron the interest of pilgrims
shifted from the ciborium to the tomb of St. Demetrios. All the same, I have no reason to
believe that the tomb ofSt. Demetrios, documented by the texts of the second cult period,
after the appearance of the myron, has any correlation with a ciborium standing on the
hexagonal marble base or stylobate in the nave of the basilica.59 Ifa kind of ciborium ex­
isted somewhere in the basilica, it would have been a kind ofbaldachin for the saint's tomb
and icon.60 Inside the British Museum and Dumbarton Oaks reliquaries, St. Demetrios is
depicted within his tomb, which is under an arch or baldachin.61 Furthermore, in a center
of pilgrimage like the basilica of St. Demetrios, there were severalloca sancta, roofed and
framed by baldachins and arches.

We know that a number ofmarble arches have been found in the basilica. Two ofthem
have similar decoration, are dated in the tenth or twelfth century, and, according to G. So­
teriou, belonged to the hexagonal ciborium standing on the marble stylobate in the nave
(Fig. 3).62 But, given that more than six arches were found in the basilica, it is most likely
that they belong to an octagonal ciborium standing somewhere in the basilica and not on
the hexagonal stylobate.63 I believe that, although, as already noted,64 the Moscow reli­
quary (1059-67) is a replica of the early Christian hexagonal ciborium of St. Demetrios,
its octagonal shape is an innovation and reflects the existence in the basilica of St.
Demetrios in the eleventh century of an octagonal baldachin, which was erected over his
larnax and his icon.

The sources do not tell us where in the basilica the receptacle for St. Demetrios's myron
was located, and the subject is shrouded in mystery. This is why the whole question is con­
fused. Soteriou accepted the existence of the ciborium but did not identify the ciborium
with the saint's tomb. He believed that the enkainion of the basilica served as the tomb and
that relics ofSt. Demetrios (i.e., lythron and blood) had been deposited in it.65 He suggested
that the myron flowed into the crypt, where the central area was organized accordingly.66

Mentzos, in the belief that Archbishop Niketas is describing a ciborium of his own time,

59 For the texts see Vacaros, Mupov, 85ff; Bakirtzis, "MUpo~A:ucna," 511ff.; and Mentzos, npOcrKUV11Jla, 106ff.
60 Konstantinos Akropolites, "Aoyoe; Ete; 'tOY JlEyaAoJlOp'tUpa lCat JlUPO~AU't11V ~l1Jlit'tPtov," ed. A. Papadopou­

los-Kerameus, l\voA£lC'ta tEpO<JOAUJlt'ttrile; <J'taxuoAoytae;, vol. 1 (St. Petersburg, 1891; repro Brussels, 1963),
161.14: yoV'U1tE-rTtcrae; 'titv lCEepaATtv £1t£&nlCa 'til cropQllCat 'titv 8Etav 1tEptE1t'tU~OJlllv EtlCova. See the baldachin over
the tomb of St. Demetrios in a Palaiologan miniature in ms. gr. Th. Fi. of the Bodleian Library, A. Xyngopou­
los, '0 EtlCovoypaeptlCoe; lCUlCAOe; tile; ~coi1e; 'tot> oytOU ~l1Jlll'tPtOU (Thessalonike, 1970), 30-32, pI. III. A baldachin
over the tomb of St. Demetrios and not the ciborium is depicted in Decani (A. Xyngopoulos, "To 1tPOlCOAUJlJla
tile; craplCoepoyou 'to'\) oytOU ~l1Jlll'tPtOU," ~EA't.Xptcr't.l\PX:E't. 5 (1969): 192, pI. 81a and b (repr. in 8EcrcraAovtlCEta
JlEA£-rTtJla'ta, article XXVII, 474).

61 Grabar, "Reliquaires;' 446, and A. Grabar, "Un nouveau reliquaire de saint Demetrius;' in Earl de la fin de
l'Antiquite et du Moyen Age, 3 vols. (Paris, 1968), 1:456 (DOP 8 [1954]: 307-13). See the article by Carr in this
volume, Fig. 7.

62 Soteriou, BamAtlCit, 19-20 and 179-82, fig. 72, pI. 55 (10th century); A. Grabar, Sculptures byzantines du
Moyen Age, II. XIe-XIVe siecle (Paris, 1976), 104, pI. LXXXI (12th century).

63 Soteriou, BamAtlCit, 179-82 states that the other six arches have similar decoration but of lower quality
and they can be related to the sides ofthe bema. Mentzos, npOcrKUV11Jla, 143-44 states that all the above arches
belong to a proskynetarion or to the templon of the basilica.

64 See note 29 above.
65 Soteriou, BamAtlCit, 61-63.
66 Soteriou, BamAtlCit, 54-55.
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posits the existence in the nave of a Byzantine hexagonal marble ciborium containing a
kind of larnax of St. Demetrios with lythron inside it, and suggests that the ciborium was
surrounded by basins into which the myron flowed. 57

III

Early in the fourteenth century there was a significant change in the tradition of the
myron. 58 In his encomium of Thessalonike's patron saint, which he wrote in 1330,
Nikephoros Gregoras mentions an at first sight rather curious beliefthat the martyr's body
had been cast into a well, from which rivers of myron had subsequently flowed. 59 This re­
mark might have passed unnoticed had it not been repeated by St. Demetrios's most noted
encomiasts, the metropolitans of Thessalonike Isidore (1388) and Symeon (1416/17-29)
and by the German soldier Johann Schiltberger (1427), and had it not been mentioned in
the inscription on the Palaiologan mosaic icon of St. Demetrios in the Sassoferrato Mu­
seum near Ancona.70

This new beliefis connected with a change in the constitution ofthe myron and the mix­
ing ofit with water from the well into which the martyr's body had been thrown. This must
have raised questions in the mind ofthe public and ofthe multitudes ofpilgrims who came
to venerate the saint, and the rumor that the myron was "concocted" had to be refuted in a
very revealing encomium by Demetrios Chrysoloras at the beginning of the fifteenth cen­
tury: "myron, which miraculously flows instead of water ... [myron] is not water, for it is
more viscous, but nor does it resemble, nor is it more fluid, nor is it more dry than any
other natural substance that is within the earth or around it, nor is it like unto any sub­
stance that is concocted."71 The encomium explains that the myron was a natural substance
and describes how it welled up from a source "above the body" of the martyr, was chan­
neled along two pipes, and distributed to the faithful. But where did all this take place?

The crypt of St. Demetrios was a kind of eastern atrium to the basilica in the absence
of a western atrium. There was a spring of holy water in the crypt from the early Christ­
ian period on.72 The system by which the holy water was supplied consisted of a conduit

67 Mentzos, IIpocrlCuvrUlo, 146, fig. 4.
68 Bakirtzis, "M'UPO~A:UcrtO," 518.
69 B. Laourdas, "B'U~ov'ttvolCOt J,1£'to~'U~ov'ttVO £ylColJ,1tO £t~ 'tOY oytov ~l1J,1l1'tPtov," Makedonika 4 (1960): 92-93.
70 B. Laourdas, 'OJ,1tAtOt £t~ 'to~ £oP'to~ 'tot> oyto'U ~l1J,111'tPtO'U (Thessalonike, 1954): 22; D. Balfour, 1:'UJl£rovo~

apXt£1ttcrlC01tO'U 8£crcrOAOVt1C11~ epyo 8£OAOytlCcl (Thessalonike, 1981), 192; S. Tambaki, 'H 8£crcrOAOVt1C11 cr'tt~

1t£ptypoep£~ 'troy 1t£ptllYll'trov, I20~-I 90~ ot.J,1.X. (Thessalonike, 1998), no. 4; A. A. Vasiliev, "The Historical Sig­
nificance of the Mosaic ofSaint Demetrius at Sassoferrato," nop 5 (1950): 32; M. Theoharis, "qJll<PtOom) £tlCOOV
'tot> oyto'U ~l1J,111'tPto'U lCOt it av£up£crt~ 'troy AEUVclvrov 'tot> oyto'U £t~ 'I'tOAtOV," l\lCoo.l\811.IIp. 53 (1978): 508-36. The
lead ampulla with the likeness of St. Demetrios and St. Theodora incorporated in to the wooden frame of the
icon dates to the 14th century, and in the 17th century it was cased in gold with the inscription To oytov J,1upov.

71 B. Laourdas, "Aoyo~ £i~ 'tOY J,1£yov ~l1f.!l1'tPtov lCOt £t~ 'to J,1Upo," Gregorios Palamas 40 (1957): 349: J,1Upov, ro
'tot> 80uJlo'to~, av8' uoo'to~ p£o'Ucro ... ['to J,1Upov] uorop OUlC ecr'ttv, £1t£t 'tOY XOpOlCtilPO ep£p£t 1tOXu't£pov, aAA' ouo£
n vt 'troy £v 'til Y11 l1 lCOt 'troy 1t£pt ou'titv uypo't£prov 11 ~l1PO't£Prov CiAAql J,1£'t' CiAAroV OJ,1otov· aAA' ouo£ 'troy crlC£'UOcr'trov
tcrov £'t£prov. Doubt about the authenticity of the myron of St. Demetrios is also expressed by John Staurakios,
351.26: crlC£'UOcr'tov'to J,1Upov 'to'U'tt £1ttOO\tItAEU£'tOt. The point of Staurakios's account of the miracle (written in
the second half of the 13th century) was to prove that the myron was not "concocted."

72 A. Grabar, Martyrium. Recherches sur le culte, les reliques et l'art chretien antique, 2 vols. (Paris, 1946), 1:453 and
2:207.
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that led from the well in front of the northwest pier of the sanctuary to the outlets in the
crypt and· into the cisterns (Fig. 4).73 If we accept that the well mentioned in the sources
since the beginning of the fourteenth century into which St. Demetrios's body was thrown
is the well in front of the northwest pillar of the sanctuary (Fig. 1: 2), then there is no rea­
son not to accept that in the Palaiologan period the myron-cum-holy-water ofSt. Demetrios
was channeled into the conduit of the early Christian holy water and filled the cisterns in
the crypt.74

The myron-cum-holy-water was drawn for immediate use in clay bowls, which were im­
pressed or engraved with the monogram ofSt. Demetrios (Fig. 5) and were found in large
quantities during the excavation of the crypt. These clay receptacles, which date no ear­
lier than the second halfof the thirteenth century, traveled back home with the numerous
pilgrims and have been found in Istanbul and Varna.75

If it is to the appearance of the myron-cum-holy-water in the cult of St. Demetrios that
Nikephoros Blemmydes is referring in the lyrics to St. Demetrios written in 1239/40 or
shortly afterwards,76 then we could accept that the tradition about throwing the body of
the martyr in the bottom of the well as a protection of the relics appears right after the
Frankish kingdom (1204-24). The Latin archbishop of Thessalonike Warinus, who sent
numerous relics of saints to the West,77 may have been involved with the first known divi­
sion of the relics of St. Demetrios and the appearance ofone of his relics at Mans.78

The discovery in 1978 of the relics of St. Demetrios in the abbey of San Lorenzo in
Campo near Sassoferrato is a matter of some interest.79 Documents of 1599 and 1779 in­
dicate that the relics of the "illustrious Thessalonian martyr" were found on 20 June 1520
under the main altar ("altare maggiore"). In the parish register we read that the relics were

73 Soteriou, BamAtldt, 54-55; Xyngopoulos, BOmAtlcTt, 18-9. Recent investigation came to the conclusion
that the whole construction had no relation with the preparation of the myron in the 9th century, as Soteriou
suggested, but with the holy water spring dated to the early Christian period (Bakirtzis, "M'Upo~A'Umo," 522
note 1).

74 Laourdas, "Aoyoe;," 353.
75 Soteriou, BOcrtAtlCTt, 238-39, pI. 95 c-d. See D. Papanikola-Bakirtzi, "The Palaeologan Glazed Pottery of

Thessaloniki," in Eart de Thessalonique et des pays balkaniques et les courants spirituels au XIVe siecle, Recueil des rap­
ports du IVe colloque serbo-grec (Belgrade, 1987), 204, with related bibliography on the discovery of similar ves­
sels also outside Thessalonike. See also Bakirtzis, "M'Upo~A'Umo," 523, and Byzantine Glazed Ceramics. The Art of
Sgraffito, ed. D. Papanikola-Bakirtzi (Athens, 1999),22, fig. 6, 82, no. 88.

76 A. Heisenberg, Nicephori Blemmydae curriculum vitae et carmina (Leipzig, 1896), 121.42-46: aAAroc; OE ~o­

1t'ttO'Jlo'tt 1toUOUe; 1tpocrepeprov / £~ <ivilqlO'U AOlClCO'U J,1EV uorop AOJ,1~Ov£te;, / OUOEV 'to lCOtVOV, roc; 1tOAU cro'U'to crgevoe;. /
£X£te; OE 1tOAtV lCOt AtOV lCOtVO'tP01troc; / 'tae; crile; 1tPOxucr£te; cbc; £AOtOV, cbc; J,1UPOV.

77 o. Tafrali, Thessalonique des origines au XIVe siecle (Paris, 1919),213.
78 o. Tafrali, Topographie de Thessalonique (Paris, 1913), 136. The Church of Thessalonike never permitted

the saint's relics to be divided. In 1149, by order ofManuel I Komnenos, the "cover" ofthe larnax, which bore
a representation ofSt. Demetrios orans, was taken to the Pantokrator monastery in Constantinople, and a new
one was put in its place (Soteriou, BOcrtAtlCTt, 15-17; Xyngopoulos, "IIpolCoA'UJ,1J,10," 187-99). In 1197 Prince
Vsevolod III transferred from Thessalonike to the church of St. Demetrios in Vladimir a piece of the saint's
cloak or ofthe cover ofhis tomb, together with a wooden board that had covered his tomb and that bore a rep­
resentation of St. Demetrios as a soldier (E. Smirnova, "Culte et image de St. Demetre dans la principaute de
Vladimir ala fin du Xlle-debut du Xllle siecle," in International Symposium on Byzantine Macedonia, 324-1430
A.D., Thessalonike, 29-31 October 1992 [Thessalonike, 1995],267-77; eadem, "Khratovaia ikona Dmitrievskogo
sobora: Sviatost' Solunskoi baziliki vo Vladimirskom khrame;' in Dmitrievskii sobor vo Vladimire: k 800-letiiu soz­
daniia, 220-54).

79 Theocharis, "qJl1eptooml £tlCcOV," 517-21; Vacaros, Mupov, 8-21. The relics of St. Demetrios were trans-
ferred to the basilica ofThessalonike in 1980.
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taken to San Lorenzo in Campo by a monk from "Thessaly," as Thessalonike and the sur­
rounding area was called from the ninth century on.80 The documents do not specify when
the relics were moved. An inscription accompanying the relics was dated in 1970 by Father
Antonio Ferrua and Professor Campana, as experts of the Vatican, to the 12th/13th cen­
turies. 81 If the relics were indeed taken from Thessalonike to Italy at that time, then the
appearance immediately afterwards, early in the fourteenth century, of the belief that the
martyr's body had been cast into a well seems justified, in the sense that it accounts for the
absence of all or some of the relics from the basilica.

IV

John Anagnostes, who described Thessalonike's final conquest by the Ottomans in
1430, mentions not a ciborium but a marble tomb ofSt. Demetrios, which was violently de­
stroyed by treasure seekers.82 He also speaks of the respect that some of the Turks showed
for the saint's healing myron: "but those who were wiser than the others (oic; vouc; U1tEP tOUC;
aA.A.o'Uc; U1tf)v), took care to carry it to their homeland and to touch it devoutly and respect­
fully; for they had heard from men of experience (1tE1tEtpa~Evrov)that it is more effective
than medicinal remedies for any sickness that one takes it for."83 I believe that Anagnostes
is referring in this case to events that took place after the fall of Thessalonike, specifically
to pilgrimages not only by Christians but also by Muslims who did not refuse to venerate
Christian saints, and whom Anagnostes describes as "wiser."84 The men of experience
(1tE1tEtpa~EvOt),who Anagnostes says were aware of the healing properties of the myron of
St. Demetrios and advised the other Turks to respect it and to take it home, were, I believe,
none other than the Turks who had already been established in Thessalonike since 1387
and their descendants, who came into contact with the local Christians and were influ­
enced by their customs and traditions. So the Muslim cult of St. Demetrios-Kasim traces
its origins back to this time.85 These devotional connections had already been established
when Murad II entered the basilica ofSt. Demetrios (1430), sacrificed a ram as a token of
respect, and ordered that the basilica should remain in the hands of the Christians, while
at the same time establishing Muslim participation in the cult of St. Demetrios.86

However, things were not as they had been. The discovery ofnumerous late Byzantine
and early post-Byzantine ceramics in the excavation fill of the crypt means that this part

80 Theocharis, "lJIll<!>tOom) Ei1crov," 522-33.
81 Theocharis, "lJIll<!>tOom) Ei1crov," 518-9.
82 Ioannes Anagnostes, ~tirYllm~1tEpt Ti1~ 'tEAEU'tOtO~ aArocrEOl~ Ti1~ 8EcrcroAOvtlCll~, ed. Y. Tsaras (Thessalonike,

1958): 48.31-50.1: ~to lCOt lCo'tO~E~AlllCO'tE~ 'ta~ E1t' ou'tij JlOPJ.ulpou~ 'troy JlUPOlV £CJ1tEUOOV ou'titv ElClCEvrocrOt lCOt 'to
iEpOV lCOt 8Elov AEtWOVOV 'tou JlOP'tupo~ ElC~oAElv.

83 Anagnostes, 50.6-11: ot~ OE vou~ U1tEP 'tou~ aAAou~ U1tllv, 'tou'tOt~ ~v E1ttJlEA£~ 1tpO~ 'titv eou'trov 'tou'to
JlE'tOlCOJlt~Etv lCOt JlE't' oioou~ a1t'tEcr80t lCOt crE~OcrJlO'tO~· TtlClllCOEtcrov yap 1tpO~ 'troy 1tE1tEtPOJl£VOlV ro~ iO'tptlCroV
<!>0PJlOlCOlV ecr'ttv EVEpy£cr'tEpOV, Ei~ otov av 'tt~ XPTlcrOt'to 1to8o~.

84 F: W. Hasluck, Christianity and Islam under the Sultans (Oxford, 1924), 16-17 and 263-64. Christian saints
were worshiped by heterodox Muslims; see G. Voyatzes, 'H 1tProtJlll 080lJlOVOlCpO'ttO cr'tit 8pOlCll. 'l\JlEcrE~

011JlOYPO<!>tlCE~ cruV£1tEtE~ (Athens, 1998), 407-17.
85 According to popular Islamic beliefs, Demetrios and Kasim are identical saints; see M. Kiel, "Notes on the

History of Some Turkish Monuments in Thessaloniki and Their Founders," Balkan Studies 11 (1970): 143.
86 Doukas, 'Icr'topio, CSHB, 29, p. 201: Ta OE 'troy JlovOcrt11piOlV lCPEt't'tO'tEPO, ro~ oi <PllJlOt 1tov'toxou ElCllPu't'tov'to,

E1tOtllcrE ~OlJlOU~ Ti1~ ou'trov 8Pll(J1CEtO~, 1tATtV 'tou voou 'tou JlEyOAOU JlOP'tupo~ ~l1Jlll'tPtOU· lCOt yap EV OU'tql EicrEA8rov
lCOt 8ucro~ lCptOV EVO OilCEtOt~ XEpcrt, 1tpOCJ11U~o'to, Et'tO ElC£AEucrE 'tou Etvot EV XEpcrt Xptcr'ttovrov· 1tATtV 'tOY 'tou 'to<!>ou
lCOcrJlOV lCOt 'tOU VOOU lCOt 'troy aou'tOlV a1tOv'to oi TouplCot Evocr<!>icrov'to, 'toixou~ Jlovou~ a<!>£v'tE~ lCEVOU~.
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of the basilica stopped being used after 1430 and began to be filled Up.87 The last to men­
tion the myron are Joos van Ghistele (1483?) and the Russian monk Isaiah, who visited
Thessalonike in 1489, fifty-nine years after the conquest and four years before the basilica
of St. Demetrios was converted into the Kasimiye Camii in 1493. Joos van Ghistele men­
tions that pilgrims collected myron in small glass vessels ("slaachclkins van glase"),88 which
means that the lead ampullae (koutrouvia) had ceased to be produced and to circulate af­
ter 1430. Isaiah, giving a short account of the celebration ofSt. Demetrios, attests that, after
1430, not only was the tomb of St. Demetrios restored, but the myron continued to exude
not continuously but three times a year for the benefit ofpilgrims.89 A marble slab for bur­
ial use with a sculpted cross and a misspelled inscription, ~veKevicrell6 iepoc; taq,oc; Ota
Aeovtoc; tOU tEtepto>tou (The holy tomb was renovated by Leon-Heteriotes), dates to this
period,90 as does a written inscription in the south wing of the transept appealing for St.
Demetrios's help (Fig. 6).91 It was then that the vaulted peristyle with eight reused columns
was built, only 3 m from the west fac.;ade of the basilica (Fig. 7), to contain the marble early
Christian phiale that filled with myron-cum-holy-water or holy water.92 Travelers in the
seventeenth, eighteenth, and nineteenth centuries explicitly state that the saint's tomb still
functioned as a locus sanctus, common to both Christians and Muslims, even after the basil­
ica had been converted into a mosque.93

Where was the tomb ofSt. Demetrios at this time? In the northwest corner ofthe basil­
ica there are two adjoining chambers (Fig. 1: 3 and Fig. 8), part of the preexisting Roman
bath, which were preserved intact when the early Christian basilica was built, and were in­
corporated into it, according to Soteriou, initially as a baptistery and later as a sacristy.94
Access is from the west end ofthe first north aisle. The first chamber is semicircular in plan
and roofed with a semidome; the second has four sides and a low vault. Against the east
wall, in front of the marble frame ofa sealed doorway, which was converted into an arched
recess when the church was restored after it had been destroyed by fire in 1917, stands a
marble cenotaph, which is traditionally believed to be the tomb of St. Demetrios (Fig. 9).

The tomb of St. Demetrios is now a new four-sided marble structure with a pitched
cover, the top and the west end of which are covered by two closure slabs of the eighth to

87 Soteriou, BomAtlCit, 238. On p. 57, on the basis of Paul Lucas's description of the basilica (1714), Soteriou
states that the crypt was used until the beginning of the 18th century and that it began to fill up after this. It
seems likely that Lucas's account of the crypt is based on oral tradition.

88 Th. Papazotos, "M£ptlC£~1tAllPOepOP1£~yux nl 8£crcroAov11C11 a1tO 'tov]. Van Ghistele (1483;)," Istoriogeograph­
ica 5 (1995): 51-56.

89 Th. Papazotos, "ll£ptypoepTt 'to\> 1\y10u ~l1Jlll'tP10U a1tO 'tOY prooo JlOVOXO 'Hcroto (1489)," Istoriogeographica 4
(1994): 191-92; Tambaki, ll£PtllYll'tE~, no. 7.

90 Papageorghiou, "MVTl)l£tO," pI. Ix.3; Soteriou, BOmAtlCit, 18.
91 Soteriou, BOcrtAtlCit, 234: 'a 8(£o)~ 'to\> oyitl ou ~l1)ll1'tpitO[u]1 1tAu8uvov 'tOY 1opov 'tOY Kovo~/oov i;vo 1tav't£/~

)l£'ta 1tav'tov xJ EPO)l£V i> £lC yEvl OU~ Tt~ 'titv 0l1olC! ovitov 'to\> 8(£0)\>1 [Tll)lO'tOt ... 0 8(£6)~.] See other pilgrims' in­
scriptions in Papageorghiou, "Mvll)l£tO," 375-7.

92 Papageorghiou, "MVTlJl£tO," 372, pI. XIII.4; Soteriou, BOmAtlCit, 69-70, fig. 16, dates the peristyle to the end
of the Byzantine period, and G. Corbett (1949) dates it to the Turkish period (Cormack, "w. S. George," 60,
fig. 3). Inscriptions of this period in the narthex (Soteriou, BOmAtlCit, 27) attest repairs to the floor, probably
connected with the installation of new plumbing.

93 Tambaki, ll£PtllYll'tE~, 94-96.
94 Soteriou, BOcrtAtlCit, 40 and 134-35; A. Xyngopoulos, 'H I3amAtlCTt 'to\> 1\y10u ~l1)ll1'tpiou 8£crcroAov11C11~

(Thessalonike, 1946), 16. N. Moutsopoulos (Byzantina 18 (1995-1996): 316) has argued unconvincingly that
the two chambers are connected with the tomb of St. Antony the Homologetes (t843).
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ninth century.95 There is a cruciform aperture in the south side. The present structure is
an adaptation of a similar, though humbler, tomb in the same place, which appears in a
photograph and a drawing ofthe early twentieth century.96 This tomb was a low cist-grave,
topped with slabs (including the two reused closure Byzantine slabs), set at a slight north­
west/southeast angle, and with a round aperture in the south side. The ground inside the
tomb was hollowed out.

The existence ofthe tomb ofSt. Demetrios in these two chambers at the northwest cor­
ner of the basilica was not unknown to travelers in the seventeenth, eighteenth, and nine­
teenth centuries, but it was not accessible to outsiders, being under the protection of a
Dervish order.97 Louis de Launay, who visited it in 1897 at the invitation ofa Muslim cler­
gyman, gives a detailed account of a ceremony of healing performed by the same clergy­
man for some Greek Christians and their families. 98 During the ceremony, the Muslim
used oil from a lamp that burned over the tomb ofSt. Demetrios and earth from his tomb.

Further information about the cult of Thessalonike's patron saint in these two cham­
bers is preserved by the Cypriot folk poet Christodoulos Andonopoulos, who described
the basilica of St. Demetrios and the ceremonies performed at his tomb in a poem about
Thessalonike written in 1913.99 The cult was associated with the relics of St. Demetrios,
which were inside a "coffin" (l(t~rottov) in such a way that "people could not see them, but
could only touch them with their hand."IOo According to Christodoulos this "touching"
consisted in: (1) the pilgrim's inserting his or her hand into the "coffin" through an aper­
ture in one side (at the east end of the south side) and making contact with the relics; (2)
the sensation of warmth that surrounded the pilgrim's hand while it was inside the "cof­
fin"; (3) the effusion of a sweet fragrance, which was perceptible not only to the pilgrim
but also to others nearby; and (4) the extracting ofsoil from the interior ofthe "coffin." The
soil was placed in the oil lamp or else dissolved in water and drunk by both Christian and
Muslim women who were about to give birth, to assure them of an easy delivery.

The soil, the warmth, and the fragrant odor associated with the relics ofSt. Demetrios
are old elements ofhis early cult. 101 They are mentioned by Archbishop Eusebios ofThes­
salonike in his letter to Emperor Maurice (582-602), when the latter requested that some
of the martyr's relics be sent to Constantinople. 102 Regarding the antiquity of the practice
of the cult of St. Demetrios, as attested in Thessalonike at the beginning of the twentieth
century, it is worth noting the similarities it shares with the cult ofanother myroblytes saint,
Euphemia, in her church in Constantinople, as described by Constantine, bishop ofTios,
eleven centuries earlier, in ca. 800. 103 There was an aperture in the upper part ofthe saint's

95 Soteriou, BamAtKil, 173, pI. 50.
96 Papageorghiou, "MVTlJlEta," pI. XVII. 1; Cormack, "w. S. George," pI. 11.
97 Tambaki, llEptTl'YTl'tE<;, 94-96; Papageorghiou, "MvTlJlEta," 335 note 2.
98 L. de Launay, Chez les Crees de Turquie (Paris, 1897), 182-84.
99 Bakirtzis, 8auJla'ta, 335-43, commentary, 433-36. At this time, the basilica was no longer being used as a

mosque, but had not yet been reconsecrated as a Christian church. Both Christians and Muslims had unre­
stricted access to the tomb.

100 Bakirtzis, 8auJla'ta, 338: !:J.EV T1Jl1tOpEt 0 &v8pC01to<; 'YH1 va 'to a'tEV10Et / Kat JlOVO JlE 'to XEpt 'tou ouva'tat va 'to
£'Y'Y10Et.

101 Bakirtzis, "Le culte," 64.
102 Miraeula, 1:5 §53: KU'l'av'tE<; 'tOY £V 'Y11 Xo\>v 1tPO 'to\> <\>8aoat 'to 1t\>P OOOV Ot01 'tE 'YE'Yovamv aVEA.E~av'to, 'to\>

1tUpo<; nlv oOJlilv JlE't' EUcOO1a<; a<\>a'tou auvE<\>EAKOJlEVOV. Cf. note 28 above.
103 F: Halkin, Euphemie de Chaleedoine (Brussels, 1965), 85; Mentzos, llpoaKuvTlJla, 115.
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larnax, through which pilgrims could touch a small box containing her relics. The same
practice is also known in the cults of the Bektashi and Kizilbashi saints: in the Seyyit Ali
Sultan or Kizil Deli tekke in eastern Rhodope (western Thrace), which was built in 1402,
a wooden coffin is displayed in the turbe containing a receptacle with, according to the oral
tradition, a piece of cloth from the sacred cloak (hirka) of Kizil Deli, or, according to an­
other interpretation, his dried blood. 104

Soteriou suggested that St. Demetrios's tomb was transferred to this chamber after the
church had been converted into a mosque, the Kasimiye Camii, in 1493. 105 This is pure
hypothesis, based neither on texts nor on archaeological finds. It seems more likely that
the Ottoman local authorities allowed an existing locus sanctus-which had been used
by Christians and Muslims alike since 1430 or even 1387-to continue to function, rather
than that they permitted the Christians to transfer to a storeroom in the northwest corner
of the basilica the relics ofThessalonike's patron saint, which, as we have seen, were not in
the basilica but had been thrown into a well or taken to Italy. I conclude that the saint's
tomb is on the same site today as it was before 1493 and before 1430.

The chambers I have described could easily contain all the burial structures described
in the Byzantine sources: the double marble tomb, the gold and silver ornamentation, the
cisterns for the myron, and the anterooms (1tPOtEJ.1EvtO'J,lOto). However, excavations inside
them have been incomplete. 106 To the west of the chambers there is a large cistern with
pipes that discharge both at the west end ofthe basilica and into the semicircular chamber
(anteroom). To the east there is another chamber with hydraulic structures connected with
a cistern to the north. 107 These adjacent structures would have played an important part
in the production of the myron-cum-holy-water and its distribution to the pilgrims during
the period 1430-93.

Investigations carried out recently at the entrance to the tomb uncovered frescoes of
the Palaiologan period showing St. Demetrios on horseback and a standing St. Photeine
at prayer (Fig. 10). The depiction of St. Demetrios on a horse by the entrance to the tomb
conveys the meaning ofa saint "who answers prayers quickly" ('YOP'YOE1t"KOO~), and the mir­
acle-working St. Photeine is helping those of the worshipping pilgrims who had lost their
sight. 108 Another fresco was uncovered in the soffit of the entranceway with a decorative
theme that dates to the eighth/ninth century. The fact that the entrance is decorated with
frescoes from various periods means that the two chambers were in use for many cen­
turies. Soteriou's hypothesis that they were used as a baptistery must be ruled out, because
we now know that Thessalonike had only one baptistery, which was adjacent to the five­
aisled basilica underneath Hagia Sophia. 109 I believe that the chambers in the northwest
corner of the basilica were connected with the tomb of St. Demetrios and the phenome­
non of the myron even before 1430, in the Byzantine period.

104 s. Zeghines, 'a Jl1tEK'tamoJ.u)~ on1 LiU'ttKT1 8pOKTl, 2d ed. (Thessalonike, 1996), 185-88.
105 Soteriou, BamAtKil, 18 and 40.
106 Soteriou, BamAtKil, 134.
107 }\PX.LiEA't. 25 (1973-74): Chronika, 744 (~ Lazaridis). Post-Byzantine pottery was found in th,e fill in the

cistern.
108 A.-M. Talbot, "The Posthumous Miracles of St. Photeine," AB 112 (1994): 85-104.
109 M. Falla Castelfranchi, "Sulla primitiva chiesa episcopale di Tessalonica," Quaderni dell'Istituto di Arche­

ologia e Storia Antica, Roma 2 (1981): 107-25; E. Marke, "'H 1\11a w</)1a Kat 'to 1tpOOKnOJla'to 't11~ )l£OQ axo 'to
aPXatOAOytKO OEOOJlEVa," Thessalonikeon polis 1 (1997): 54-61; and ~ Assemakopoulou-Atzaka, "To 1tpopA1lJla'ta
'to\> Xropou vo'tta a1tO 'to vao 'ti1<; 1\Y1a~Lo</)1a<; o'tll 8EooaAOv1KTl," ibid., 62-71.
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If this theory is correct, then it raises the question: why were these chambers the only
part of the Roman bath to survive and be incorporated into the early Christian basilica?
Why did they contain the myron-exuding tomb of St. Demetrios?

The first book ofthe Miracula makes frequent reference to the healing ofthe sick. This
is why I have, on another occasion, described how a hospital was set up in the late sixth
and early seventh centuries somewhere in the north part of the basilica, perhaps in the
north wing of the transept of the basilica. 110 The patients were healed not only by doctors,
but above all by St. Demetrios, who would appear to them in a vision. These appearances
attest that the place where the patients stayed in the basilica was a locus sanctus. But why
was it a locus sanctus? In the passio altera, the eparch of Illyricum, Leontios, "immediately
after he was laid upon the healing tomb regained his health,"lll and in the discourse
quoted by Archbishop Niketas that predates John, the sick Marianos laid his mattress
beside the tomb, which was some distance from the ciborium with the icon of St. De­
metrios. 112 Therefore, the place where the patients resided and were healed was a locus
sanctus because it was connected with the tomb of St. Demetrios, which was not visible in
the period before the myron appeared. 113 Thus, since I am of the opinion that the tomb
of St. Demetrios was in the northwest chambers in the period after the appearance of the
myron, it seems to me that the hospital in the late sixth and early seventh centuries was not
in the north wing ofthe transept, as I originally supposed, but in the northwest chambers.
This is where the sick people came to stay and this is where the saint appeared. This is also
where the ecclesiastical authorities dug evidently in secret for the tomb of St. Demetrios
by order ofthe emperors. So, to answer my own question, the fact that these two chambers
of the Roman bath were preserved as memoria Demetrii in the northwest corner of the basil­
ica reflects a tradition that they are connected directly with the legend ofSt. Demetrios. 114

v
On the basis of the foregoing account, the history of the tomb ofSt. Demetrios may be

summed up as follows.
1. Two chambers ofthe Roman bath, which were connected with the martyrdom ofSt.

Demetrios, were incorporated into the northwest corner of the early Christian basilica of
St. Demetrios.

2. A hexagonal marble ciborium was initially erected in the middle of the nave, and is
depicted in the mosaic in the south aisle. Archbishop Niketas ofThessalonike (first halfof
the 12th century) quotes a description of it. The marble ciborium was replaced, probably
in the reign of Justinian I, by a hexagonal silver-plated ciborium of wood, which was

110 Bakirtzis, 8auJla'ta, 368-71.
III English translation of the passio altera by Skedros, St. Demetrios, 153.
112 Niketas, 335.36 and 336.16-18: 1tapa nlv 9tlKT\V 'to\> oy10u nlV £uvitv 'tql £oo<l>£t ox£otaooJl£vo<; and ~ao1oa<;

't£ 1tapau't1Ka 1tOOtv olK£lOt<; 'tql oY1CP 1tPOO£tOt Kt~roP1CP Kat 'til 8£lQ 1tpoo<l>\><; £lKOVt 'to\> JlOp'tUpO<;.
113 Another example is the tomb-martyrion ofSt. Isidore at Chios, where people possessed by demons were

healed (Bakirtzis, 8auJla'ta, 378-79).
114 At the beginning of the last century, Petros Papageorghiou, "MVllJl£ta," 336, preserved a local tradition

that the two chambers are connected with the martyrdom of St. Demetrios. The tradition languished after
the Church ofThessalonike accepted the scientific opinions that resulted from the excavations and were set
forth chiefly by George Soteriou. In his unpublished technical proposal (1990) for the renovation of the two
chambers of the tomb of St. Demetrios, the architect Panos Theodoridis returned to the tradition preserved
by Petros Papageorghiou.
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depicted in the mosaics in the small north colonnade. It is described by Archbishop John
of Thessalonike in the Miracula of St. Demetrios in connection with events dated to the
early seventh century, after which there is no clear evidence of its existence.

3. St. Demetrios was believed to dwell in the ciborium, and, according to an uncon­
firmed oral tradition that was widespread among the people, his tomb lay beneath it. Ex­
cavations have found no underground burial structure on this site.

4. In the same period, St. Demetrios was wont to appear in the two chambers in the
corner of the basilica, miraculously healing the sick people who lay there. There was no
visible burial structure in this part of the basilica; but the Church ofThessalonike believed
that the tomb of St. Demetrios was located under the floor of these chambers. This was
never confirmed, however. The Church of Thessalonike always shrouded in secrecy the
precise location of the saint's tomb, in the hope ofprotecting his relics from being divided
up and taken to Constantinople. Even when there was no danger of this happening, the
site of the tomb was not revealed (edict ofJustinian II, 688/9).

5. During this period, a tangible object of veneration was the sweet-smelling earth
from the spot where St. Demetrios would have been buried. It was presented to important
people in reliquaries shaped like the ciborium, a replica of these being the eleventh­
century Moscow reliquary.

6. The appearance of the myron in the cult of St. Demetrios in the mid-eleventh cen­
tury or earlier attests the existence in the basilica ofhis intact relics, from which the myron
emerged. The myron-exuding tomb of St. Demetrios appeared in the two chambers in the
northwest corner of the basilica at this time. The larnax is replicated by the luxurious reli­
quaries of Halberstadt, the Great Lavra, and Vatopedi (11th/12th centuries). An eight­
sided marble baldachin was over the tomb and the icon of St. Demetrios. The existence of
a hexagonal marble ciborium with the larnax ofSt. Demetrios in the middle of the church
in the Byzantine period is not confirmed either by the texts or by the archaeological finds.

7. In the Palaiologan era there was widespread suspicion that the myron was "con­
cocted," probably because the saint's relics had been divided up and some of them taken
to the West during the period of Latin rule (1204-24). The Church of Thessalonike ex­
plained the absence of the relics, or part of them, and protected them by saying that the
saint's body had been cast into a well inside the basilica. It was from the well that the
myron-cum-holy-water flowed, and emerged in the crypt.

8. Mter Thessalonike fell to the Turks in 1430, the crypt fell out ofuse, and until 1493
the myron emerged in the northwest chambers, where the saint's tomb was, and flowed out­
side the west end of the basilica, where it was collected by Christians and Muslims. Mter
1493, when the basilica was converted into the Kasimiye Camii, the tomb ofSt. Demetrios
in the northwest chambers continued to be used as a place ofveneration by Christians and
Muslims alike, and the myron was replaced by the earth from his tomb and the oil from his
lamp.
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